## **MULTI-STOREY CAR PARKS**

## CONDITIONS OF ENTRY

By entering and using the Argyle Street Car Park, Centrepoint Car Park or Hobart Central Car Park, you agree to the following Terms and Conditions:

- If you do not accept these Conditions of Entry you and any vehicle in which you entered must immediately leave the Car Park. If you do so we will not charge you a parking fee
- You must comply with all rules and directions displayed within the Car Park and any directions given to you by City of Hobart staff
- You enter and use this car park at your own risk.
- A vehicle must only be parked in a designated parking space.
- A Vehicle may only be parked in an area marked "Permit" or "Reserved" if that area is reserved for that Vehicle or the Vehicle is otherwise authorised by us to park in that area
- We are not responsible for your security, the security of your vehicle or any property brought into this car park.
- You release Hobart City Council from all actions and demands due to any loss, death, damage or injury occurring in the Car Park. Hobart City Council are not liable for any loss or damage to, without limitation, any vehicle, accessories, contents or personal property left in the Vehicle or in the Car Park
- You must indemnify us in respect of all losses, costs (including reasonable legal costs) or expenses that we may suffer or incur in respect of: (a) a breach of these Terms by you; (b) your Vehicle; or (c) your use of this Car Park. In the case of paragraphs (b) and (c) your liability to indemnify is reduced to the extent that any relevant expense is caused by our negligence or default.
- A parking fee is payable each time a Vehicle enters this Car Park. If you bring a vehicle into this car park and/or remove a vehicle from this Car Park, you agree to pay the parking fee in full and any other applicable charges that may be incurred.

- You must pay before returning to your Vehicle.
- We may prevent the exit of a vehicle from this car park until the fee is paid and we are not liable for preventing the exit of a vehicle until the fee is paid or for any injury, damage or loss which results.
- After hours release fee is required to release a vehicle during non-operational hours. The release fee is a cash payment to be made to the attending Security Company. Refer to www. hobartcity.com.au for the current Fees and Charges.
- We reserve the right for us and our contractors or agents to enter your Vehicle and to move it if we decide that it is reasonably necessary to do so in an emergency or for the safe or efficient operation of this Car Park. We may charge you a reasonable amount for moving the Vehicle if the need to move it arises.
- Electronic monitoring is in place in all car parks including the use of CCTV cameras and licence plate recognition technology. All information is treated in accordance with the City of Hobart's Privacy Policy. Footage and other information captured through electronic monitoring will not be released unless required by Law.
- The Hobart City Council enforces the Road Rules 2019 and Local Government (Highways Act) 1982 within this car park in addition to any obligations under these terms and conditions.
- In these conditions, references to 'we', 'us' and 'our' mean The Hobart City Council, City of Hobart, its employees, agents and independent contractors.

